PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3166868

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
PETER BONUTTI	12/30/2014
MATTHEW CREMENS	12/30/2014

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	P TECH LLC
Street Address:	PO BOX 1387
City:	EFFINGHAM
State/Country:	ILLINOIS
Postal Code:	62401

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13455093

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: lwenthe@bonuttitechnologies.com

Correspondent Name: LUCAS WENTHE Address Line 1: PO BOX 1387

Address Line 4: EFFINGHAM, ILLINOIS 62401

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	ULT-04-4	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	LUCAS L. WENTHE	
SIGNATURE:	/Lucas L Wenthe/	
DATE SIGNED: 12/31/2014		
	This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).	

Total Attachments: 4

source=13-455093 Assignment - Inventors-PTech 12302014#page1.tif

source=13-455093 Assignment - Inventors-PTech 12302014#page2.tif

source=13-455093 Assignment - Inventors-PTech 12302014#page3.tif

source=13-455093 Assignment - Inventors-PTech 12302014#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 034606 FRAME: 0135

503120260

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we, Peter M. Bonutti and Matthew J. Cremens, the ASSIGNORS, are inventors of the invention in

SYSTEM FOR SECURING A PORTION OF A BODY

for which U.S. Non-Provisional Application No. 13/455,093 was filed on April 24, 2012 based on Non-Provisional Application Nos. 11/932,602, now patent 8,162,977, filed October 31, 2007; 11/465,199, now patent 7,854,750, filed August 17, 2006; 10/228,855, now patent 7,094,251, filed August 27, 2002.

WHEREAS, P TECH, LLC, ASSIGNEE, a Delaware corporation with a principal place of business at 1303 West Evergreen Avenue, Effingham, Illinois 62401, is desirous of obtaining each inventor's entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said invention, and corresponding applications worldwide.

NOW, THEREFORE, in exchange for good and valuable consideration to each inventor, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, each ASSIGNOR has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, his or her entire right, title and interest in, to and under the invention, and any United States provisional or non-provisional application embodying the invention or any other United States application claiming priority to a provisional application under 35 U.S.C. § 119(e) or converted therefrom, or to any application claiming the benefit of a non-provisional application under 35 U.S.C. § 120, including all divisions, continuations, and continuations-in-part thereof, and all Patents of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof; and all applications for industrial property protection, including, without limitation, all applications for patents, utility models, and designs which may hereafter be filed for said invention in any country or countries other than the United States, together with the right to file such applications and the right to claim for the same the priority rights derived from said United States application under the Patent Laws of the United States, the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, or any other international agreement or the domestic laws of the country in which any such application is filed, as may be applicable; and all forms of industrial property protection. including, without limitation, patents, utility models, inventors' certificates and designs which may be granted for the invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof, the same to be held and enjoyed by the ASSIGNEE, for its own use and behalf and the use and behalf of its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which Letters Patent or Patents may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the ASSIGNOR had this sale and assignment not been made;

> Page 1 of 4 **PATENT REEL: 034606 FRAME: 0136**

And each ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents or other evidence or forms of industrial property protection on applications as aforesaid, to issue the same to the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument:

And each ASSIGNOR hereby covenants and agrees that he or she has the full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that he or she has not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith;

And each ASSIGNOR hereby further covenants and agrees that he or she will communicate to the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to him or her respecting said invention, testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing, reissue and foreign applications, make all rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid the ASSIGNEE or, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention in all countries;

And each ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes the ASSIGNEE's patent attorney to complete this form by the addition of the application number, application filing date, and attorney docket number, if necessary.

In witness whereof, each inventor has affixed his or her signature.

[continued on next page]

Page 2 of 4

PATENT REEL: 034606 FRAME: 0137

FIRST INVENTOR: Peter	И. Bonutti
Date: 12/30/14 Signature:	30)
Mailing Address: 1005 Lewis Cove Road, Del	ray Beach, FL 33483
Country of citizenship: <u>US</u>	
State of Thingham) County of Effingham) On this day of County aforesto me and known to me to be the person of foregoing instrument, and he acknowledged to	of that name, who signed and sealed the
OFFICIAL SEAL LORI WORKMAN	Notary Public

NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF ILLINOIS MY COMMISSION EXPIRES:02/06/18 **SECOND INVENTOR:**

Matthew J. Cremens

Date: 12/30/2014

Signature:

Mailing Address: 18281 Wild Oaks Drive, Effingham, IL 62401

Country of citizenship: US

State of County of \geq

30 day of 12000 Dec., 2014, before me, a Notary Public in and for the State and County aforesaid, personally appeared Matthew J. Cremens to me and known to me to be the person of that name, who signed and sealed the foregoing instrument, and he acknowledged the same to be his free act and deed.

> OFFICIAL SEAL LORI WORKMAN

Page 4 of 4

PATENT REEL: 034606 FRAME: 0139

RECORDED: 12/31/2014